### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST Compiled by the NJ State Law Library

NJSA: 40A:14-1

(County fire marshall--term of office)

LAWS OF: 1991

CHAPTER: 60

Bill No:

S2567

Sponsor(s):

Connors

Date Introduced: April 5, 1990

Committee: Assembly: County Government

Senate:

County & Municipal Government

A mended during passage:

No

Date of Passage: Assembly:

January 31, 1991

Senate:

October 1, 1990

Date of Approval: March 13, 1991

Following statements are attached if available:

Sponsor statement:

Yes

(Below)

Committee Statement: Assembly: Yes

Senate:

Yes

Fiscal Note:

No

Veto Message:

No

Message on signing:

No

Following were printed:

Reports:

No

Hearings:

No

(over)

### Sponsor's statement:

This bill increases the term of office of a county fire marshall from one to three year. It is applicable only to appointment made after its effective date.

KBG/SLJ

#### P.L.1991, CHAPTER 60, approved March 13, 1991 1990 Senate No. 2567

1 AN ACT concerning county fire marshalls and amending 2 N. J.S. 40A: 14~1. 3 BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the 5 State of New Jersey: 6 1. N.J.S.40A:14-1 is amended to read as follows: 40A:14-1. County fire marshal; appointment; salary 7 The board of chosen freeholders of any county, by resolution, 8 may create the office of county fire marshal and such assistant 9 10 fire marshals as deemed necessary and appoint a person-or-11 persons to hold such office for a term of [one year] three years 12 commencing January 15, except that the first appointee's term 13 of office shall terminate on January 15 following his appointment. The board of chosen freeholders shall fix the 14 15 amount of the annual salary of the county fire marshal and the 16 assistant fire marshals, if any. 17 (cf: N.J.S.40A:14-1) 18 2. This act shall take effect immediately and shall be 19 applicable only to appointments made after its effective date. 20 21 22 **STATEMENT** 23 This bill increases the term of office of a county fire marshall 24 25 from one to three years. It is applicable only to appointments 26 made after its effective date. 27 28 29 OCAL GOVERNMENT 30

Increases term of office of county fire marshal.

EXPLANATION -- Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in the above bill is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law.

Matter underlined thus is new matter.

31

#### STATEMENT TO

# SENATE, No. 2567 STATE OF NEW JERSEY

### DATED: JANUARY 14, 1991

The Assembly County Government Committee reports favorably Senate Bill No. 2567.

Senate Bill No. 2567 increases the term of office of a county fire marshal from one to three years. The provisions of the bill are applicable only to appointments made after the effective date of the bill.

Senate Bill No. 2567 is identical to Assembly Bill No. 3361, as reported by this committee on January 14, 1991.

## SENATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

## **SENATE, No. 2567**

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY

**DATED: JUNE 25, 1990** 

The Senate County and Municipal Government Committee reports favorably Senate Bill No. 2567.

Senate Bill No. 2567 increases the term of office of a county fire marshall from one to three years. It is applicable only to appointments made after its effective date.